

 [3209]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATHI**

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4801 OF 2022**

Between:

1. Lingam Chiranjeevi, S/o. Kanna Rao, Aged about 40 years, Caste by Mala, R/o. D.No. 4-56-1, Ramudupalem, Nadakuduru Village, Challapalli Mandal, Krishna District. (husband)
2. Lingam Kanna Rao, S/o. Raghavalu, Aged about 68 years, Caste Mala, R/o. D.No. 4-56-1, Ramudupalem, Nadakuduru Village, Challapalli Mandal, Krishna District.
3. Lingam Padmakumari, W/o. Kannarao, Aged about 63 years, Caste Mala, D.No. 4-56-1, Ramudupalem, Nadakuduru Village, Challapalli Mandal, Krishna District.

Petitioners/Accused 1 to 3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep: by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravathi. Through Station Sub-Inspector of Police, Machavaram P.S. Vijayawada City.
2. Lingam Snehalatha, W/o. Chiranjeevi, 40 years, by Mala, Occ: House wife, r/o.flat no. 403, swathi towers, opp Navodaya Public School, Machavaram, Prajasakthi nagar, Vijayawada city.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI CHALLA AJAY KUMAR presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings C.C. No. 8086/2019 on the file of Hon'ble Court of IV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Vijayawada dated 20-12-2019

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Lingam Snehalatha, W/o. Chiranjeevi, 40 years, by Mala, Occ: House wife, r/o.flat no. 403, swathi towers, opp Navodaya Public School, Machavaram, Prajasakthi nagar, Vijayawada city.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within six weeks

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Heard learned Counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the respondent No.1.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.2 and file proof of service within a period of four weeks.

List the matter after six weeks".

Sd/- B. CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Lingam Snehalatha, W/o. Chiranjeevi, 40 years, by Mala, Occ: House wife, r/o.flat no. 403, swathi towers, opp Navodaya Public School, Machavaram, Prajasakthi nagar, Vijayawada city. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:07/07/2022

LIST AFTER SIX WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.4801 of 2022

